(1) Certain tranches of debt have refinancing terms upon their expected final payment dates.  See notes 10 and 11.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
September 30, 2012
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

22

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of the mismatch, or gap, between the maturity or repricing date of
interest sensitive assets and liabilities. The following tables summarize the gap position at period end for the selected period
intervals. Figures in parentheses represent an excess of liabilities over assets or a negative gap position.

The Company estimates that an annualized 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would increase net interest income
after tax over the next twelve months by $228 (December 31, 2011 - $67).  A 100 basis point increase in interest rates would
decrease net income after tax over the next twelve months by a similar amount.  These sensitivities are hypothetical and
should be used with caution.

(in thousands except %

amounts)

Floating
0 to 3

months

4 to 12
months

1 to 3
years

Over 3
years

Non-interest
rate

sensitive

Total

September 30, 2012 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Total assets 313,526 202,900 483,416 237,508 131,540 64,647 1,433,537

Total liabilities and equity  48,222 241,452 563,960 442,743 137,160 1,433,537

Derivative instruments  (474,000) (122,500) 303,000 293,500  

Interest rate sensitivity gap 313,526 (319,322) 119,464 (23,452) (17,703) (72,513) 

Cumulative gap 313,526 (5,796) 113,668 90,216 72,513  
Cumulative gap as a
percentage of total assets 21.9% (0.4%) 7.9% 6.3% 5.1%  

December 31, 2011

Total assets 306,164 177,539 472,413 188,360 105,754 65,550 1,315,780

Total liabilities and equity  38,102 250,221 407,907 481,641 137,909 1,315,780

Derivative instruments  (410,500) (160,000) 178,000 392,500  

Interest rate sensitivity gap 306,164 (271,063) 62,192 (41,547) 16,613 (72,359) 

Cumulative gap 306,164 35,101 97,293 55,746 72,359  
Cumulative gap as a
percentage of total assets 23.3% 2.7% 7.4% 4.2% 5.5%  

19. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Estimated fair value amounts are designed to approximate amounts at which financial instruments could be exchanged in a
current transaction between willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.

The Company uses a fair value hierarchy to categorize the inputs used in valuation techniques to measure fair value of
financial instruments. The classifications are as follows: the use of quoted prices in an active market for identical financial
instruments (Level 1), internal models using observable market information as inputs (Level 2) and internal models without